Total equity 34.548.945   34.005.451   68.554.396

Impact of change in accounting policy

31 December 2017 Adjustments As restated

RUB’000

As previously

reported

Investments in subsidiaries 21.536.039   30.678.840   52.214.879

Other assets 12.671.538   -   12.671.538

Totals assets 34.207.577   30.678.840   64.886.417

Other liabilities 78.802   -   78.802

Total liabilities 78.802   -   78.802

Retained earinings 34.128.775   30.678.840   64.807.615

Total equity 34.128.775   30.678.840   64.807.615

Impact of change in accounting policy

1 January 2017 Adjustments As restated

Etalon Group PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

24

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investments in subsidiaries (continued)

(b) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

RUB’000

As previously

reported

Change in fair value of investments in subsidiaries -   3.273.019   3.273.019

Other income 5.072.958   -   5.072.958

Other expenses (1.120.352)   53.592   (1.066.760)

Profit before tax 3.952.606   3.326.611   7.279.217

Income tax expense -   -   -

Profit for the year 3.952.606   3.326.611   7.279.217

Total income for the year 3.952.606   3.326.611   7.279.217

Impact of change in accounting policy

Year ended 31 December 2017 Adjustments As restated

Fair value hierarchy

The Сompany uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments
by valuation technique:

 Level 1 inputs

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can
access at the measurement date.

 Level 2 inputs
Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly or indirectly.

 Level 3 inputs
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Etalon Group PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

25

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Accounting classifications and fair values

As at December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016 the Company held the following financial instruments not measured at
fair value:

RUB’000

2018
Financial

assets
Financial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair
value

Loans receivable   10.863.179   -   10.863.179  -   9.473.056  -   9.473.056

Other receivables and prepayments   547.767   -   547.767  -   547.767  -   547.767
Cash and cash equivalents   101.196   -   101.196   101.196  -  -   101.196

   11.512.142   -   11.512.142   101.196   10.020.823   -   10.122.019

Financial liabilities not measured at
fair value

Other payables and accruals  -   (159.872)   (159.872)  -   (159.872)  -   (159.872)

Borrowings  -   (585.688)   (585.688)  -   (585.688)  -   (585.688)

   -   (745.560)   (745.560)   -   (745.560)   -   (745.560)

RUB’000

2017
Financial

assets
Financial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair
value

Loans receivable   10.165.045   -   10.165.045  -   8.865.760  -   8.865.760
Other receivables and prepayments   363.675   -   363.675  -   363.675  -   363.675
Cash and cash equivalents   2.979.330   -   2.979.330   2.979.330  -  -   2.979.330

   13.508.050   -   13.508.050   2.979.330   9.229.435   -   12.208.765
Financial liabilities not measured at
fair value

Other payables and accruals  -   (688.034)   (688.034) -   (688.034) -   (688.034)

   -   (688.034)   (688.034)   -   (688.034)   -   (688.034)

RUB’000

2016
Financial

assets
Financial
liabilities Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair
value

Loans receivable   12.344.255   -   12.344.255  -   11.027.855  -   11.027.855
Other receivables and prepayments   150.672   -   150.672  -   150.672  -   150.672
Cash and cash equivalents   176.611   -   176.611   176.611  -  -   176.611

   12.671.538   -   12.671.538   176.611   11.178.527   -   11.355.138
Financial liabilities not measured at
fair value

Other payables and accruals  -   (78.775)   (78.775) -   (78.775) -   (78.775)

Borrowings  -   (27)   (27)  -   (27)  -   (27)

   -   (78.802)   (78.802)   -   (78.802)   -   (78.802)

Carrying amount Fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

Carrying amount Fair value

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active
market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent